

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

6-23-2017

In Re SRBA Case No. 39576 Subase No. 37-00864 Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44716

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/
idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs)

Recommended Citation

"In Re SRBA Case No. 39576 Subase No. 37-00864 Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44716" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7088.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7088

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Nature of the Case.	1
B. Course of Proceedings Below.....	1
C. Statement of Facts.....	2
1. The Edens' Attempt to Claim 37-864 Thwarted by IDWR's Incorrectly Addressed Response	2
2. Fatally Defective Proof of Second Round Service	4
3. Partial Decree of Disallowal Entered without Notice to the Edens.....	6
II. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	10
III. ARGUMENT	11
A. Standard of Review.....	11
B. Introduction.....	13
C. The District Court Improperly Ruled that the Partial Decree of Disallowal Entered in Default Would Not Be Set Aside under I.R.C.P. 60(b)(4), Because the Record Does Not Support the District Court's finding that the Statutorily Required Second Round Service Notice Was Served on the Edens.	16
D. The District Court Improperly Ruled that the Partial Decree of Disallowal Entered in Default Would Not Be Set Aside Under I.R.C.P. 60(b)(4), Because the Edens Were Not Personally Served with Required Notice of the Default Pursuant to I.R.C.P. 55.....	23
E. The District Court Improperly Ruled that the Partial Decree of Disallowal Entered in Default Would Not Be Set Aside under I.R.C.P. 60(b)(4), Because the Statutorily Required Second Round Service Notice Purportedly Sent Pursuant to Idaho Code 42-1408(4), Was Defective, under the Facts of this Case, Since the Edens Sought the Assistance of IDWR in Filing the Claim for Water Right No. 37-864, as the Purported Notice States, and IDWR Responded to the Edens at an Incorrect Address, Different from the Correct Address the Edens Had Confirmed to IDWR, and, Therefore, the Edens Never Received that IDWR Response.....	27

F.	The District Court Improperly Ruled that the Partial Decree of Disallowal, Entered in Default, Would Not Be Set Aside under I.R.C.P. 60(b)(6), Because There Were “Unique and Compelling Circumstances” Involving the Edens’ Confirming in Writing their Correct Mailing Address, and IDWR, Nevertheless, Then Using an Incorrect Mailing Address to Provide the Edens Information that their SRBA Claim for 37-864 Was Insufficient and Had Been Rejected.	30
G.	The District Court Improperly Denied the Edens’ Motion to File Late Notice of Claim on the Basis that their Motion to Set Aside the Partial Decree of Disallowal Had Been Denied.....	31
IV. CONCLUSION		34
V. ADDENDA.....		35
A.	Timeline of Key Dates	36
B.	I.R.C.P. 55 (2004-2014).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aspiazu v. Mortimer</i> , 139 Idaho 548, 550, 82 P.3d 830 (2003)	11
<i>Berg v. Kendall</i> , 147 Idaho 571, 578, 212 P.3d 1001 (2009)	12
<i>Brinkmeyer v. Brinkmeyer</i> , 135 Idaho 596, 599, 21 P.3d 918 (2001)	12
<i>Catledge v. Transport Tire Company, Inc.</i> , 107 Idaho 602, 606, 691 P.2d 1217 (1984)	23
<i>Deutz-Allis Credit Corporation v. Smith</i> , 117 Idaho 118, 120, 785 P.2d 682, 684 (Ct. App. 1990).....	19, 24, 28
<i>Dorion v. Keane</i> , 153 Idaho 371, 283 P.3d 118 (Ct. App. 2012).....	31
<i>Eby v. State</i> , 148 Idaho 731, 734, 228 P.3d 998 (2010)	13
<i>Farber v. Hawell</i> , 105 Idaho 57, 665 P.2d 1067 (1983)	19, 27
<i>Fisher Sys. Leasing, Inc. v. J & J Gunsmithing & Weaponry Design, Inc.</i> , 135 Idaho 624, 627, 21 P.3d 946 (Ct. App. 2001).....	12, 19
<i>Guzman v. Piercy</i> , 155 Idaho 928, 934, 318 P.3d 918 (2014)	11
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Keller</i> , 100 Idaho 10, 592 P.2d 66 (1979).....	31
<i>Hurst v. Idaho Iowa Lateral & Res. Co.</i> , 42 Idaho 436, 246 P. 23 (1926)	13
<i>Idaho Farms Co. v. North Side Canal Co.</i> , 24 F. Supp. 189 (D. Idaho 1938)	13
<i>In Re SRBA</i> , 128 Idaho 246, 912 P.2d 614 (1995)	24, 25

<i>In Re SRBA,</i> 157 Idaho 385, 391, 336 P.3d 792 (2014).....	25
<i>Johnson v. Pioneer Title Co.,</i> 104 Idaho 727, 733, 662 P.2d 1171 (Ct. App. 1983).....	12
<i>Knight Insurance, Inc. v. Knight,</i> 109 Idaho 56, 59, 704 P.2d 960 (Ct. App. 1985).....	27, 28
<i>Lovitt v. Robideaux,</i> 139 Idaho 322, 325, 78 P.3d 389 (2003)	11
<i>LU Ranching Co. v. U.S.,</i> 138 Idaho 606, 67 P.3d 85 (2003)	6, 7, 20
<i>McFarland v. Curtis,</i> 123 Idaho 931, 854 P.2d 274 (1993).....	31
<i>McGlooin v. Gwynn,</i> 140 Idaho 727, 731, 100 P.3d 621 (2004)	20
<i>McGrew v. McGrew,</i> 139 Idaho 551, 558, 82 P.3d 833 (2003).....	19
<i>Miller v. Haller,</i> 129 Idaho 345, 349, 924 P.2d 607 (1996)	30
<i>Nickels v. Durbano,</i> 118 Idaho 198, 201, 795 P.2d 903 (Ct. App. 1990).....	12, 23
<i>Orange Transportation Co., Inc. v. Taylor,</i> 71 Idaho 275, 230 P.2d 689 (1951)	12
<i>Printcraft Press, Inc. v. Sunnyside Park Utilities, Inc.,</i> 153 Idaho 440, 283 P.3d 757 (2012)	30
<i>Radioear Corporation v. Crouse,</i> 97 Idaho 501, 503, 547 P.2d 546 (1976)	23
<i>Reeves v. Wisenor,</i> 102 Idaho 271, 629 P.2d 667 (1981).....	12, 31
<i>State v. Hagerman Water Right Owners, Inc.,</i> 130 Idaho 736, 740, 947 P.2d 409 (1997)	11

Sun Valley Shamrock Res., Inc. v. Travelers Leasing Corp.,
118 Idaho 116, 118, 794 P.2d 1389 (1990) 11

Thomas v. Stevens,
78 Idaho 266, 300 P.2d 811 (1956)..... 31

Other Authorities

I.R.C.P. 55..... passim

I.R.C.P 55(b)(2) 23, 24

I.R.C.P. 60(b)..... passim

I.R.C.P. 60(b)(4) passim

I.R.C.P. 60(b)(6) 14, 16, 30, 31

Idaho Code § 42-1408..... passim

Idaho Code § 42-1408(1)-(3)..... 20

Idaho Code § 42-1408(4)..... 20, 27

Idaho Code § 42-1408(5)..... passim

Wright, Miller & Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* Civil 3d § 2699..... 34
